
222

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Future of Work in 
Southampton

Thursday, 20th December, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor McEwing (Chair)
Councillor Fitzhenry (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bogle
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Laurent

 

Democratic Support Officer 
Emily Goodwin
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email:  emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Contact
Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Future 
of Work in Southampton

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake an inquiry into the 
Future of Work in Southampton.  

Purpose: To consider how Southampton can 
maximise the opportunities created by artificial 
intelligence, automation and technological 
changes whilst seeking to mitigate the potential 
disruption to the labour market.

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast.  However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs 
is interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording
[...]
ing leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
October 2018 and to deal with any matters arising. 

7  THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - ENSURING THAT THE 
SOUTHAMPTON WORKFORCE HAS THE REQUIRED SKILLS TO STAY AHEAD 
OF THE ROBOTS (Pages 3 - 124)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance, requesting that the Panel consider the 
comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in 
the review. 

Wednesday, 12 December 2018 Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Fitzhenry (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Coombs, 
Furnell, Guthrie and Laurent

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20th September, 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

5. THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
SUPPORTING THE GROWTH OF THE AI AND DATA DRIVEN ECONOMY 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance regarding 
the policy framework supporting the growth of the AI and data driven economy.  

Following discussions with invited representatives the following information was 
received:

Interim Service Director for Growth, Southampton City Council – Denise 
Edgehill

 Informed the Panel that the Industrial Strategy had received widespread support 
from across business, local government, trade bodies and academia since its 
publication in November 2017.

 The strategy sets out proposals to boost productivity by backing businesses to 
create good jobs and increase the earning power of people throughout the UK 
with investment in skills, industries and infrastructure.

 Outlined the determination across the city to take advantage of the opportunities 
presented through the AI Grand Challenge and the connections through the Web 
Science Institute to Government.

Chief Executive of Solent Local Enterprise Partnership - Anne-Marie Mountifield

 Outlined how the Solent LEP was planning to deliver locally the objectives 
outlined in the national Industrial Strategy.

 Recognised that, despite the assets in the region, productivity in the Solent area 
was below the national and regional average (- 8%) and the skills profile of the 
population needed to improve if the area was to take full advantage of the 
forthcoming opportunities and the growth potential in the region.

 Skills and connectivity were big challenges in the Solent area.
 The Solent LEP had invested significant resources to help unlock 

transformational growth in the region, invest in start-up businesses and bring 
industry together with skills.  Including the Careers Enterprise Advisory Network 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 4 -

where advisors were linked to each secondary school helping to build bridges 
with industry.

 Solent LEP was working with the Web Science Institute and other areas within 
the University of Southampton to look at opportunities to work in different, 
creative ways and equipping individuals to embrace new ways of working. 

 Government had tasked LEP’s to develop Local Industrial Strategies that align 
with UK priorities. Government would aim to agree all places’ Local Industrial 
Strategies in England by early 2020.

 Agreeing a Local Industrial Strategy with Government would be a necessary 
condition for Local Enterprise Partnerships to draw down any future local growth 
funding.

 Opportunity for this inquiry to help inform the Solent Industrial Strategy.

Chair of the University of Southampton’s Web Science Institute Advisory Board – 
Tom Barnett & Service Lead for Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning in 
Southampton City Council – Felicity Ridgway 

 Provided an explanation of the new inter-disciplinary academic field of Web 
Science. Web Science studies the interaction between technology and human 
behaviour.  The University of Southampton’s Web Science Institute was a 
leading centre in the field of Web Sciences.

 Tom had helped to establish a fund with the Solent LEP and the University of 
Southampton called Z21. The mission of the fund was to accelerate University of 
Southampton Web startups towards investment and rapid growth and create 
high-tech jobs in the Solent region. 

 Felicity and Tom provided the Panel with an oversight of an innovative ‘Smart 
City’ development project between Southampton Connect and the Web Science 
Institute of the University of Southampton.

 Details of the collaborative project could be found here (Southampton Connect 
and WSI collaboration): 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=703&MI
d=4004&Ver=4

 The £100k fund was to be used as leverage to attract additional funding.  The 
concept was based on the opportunity to utilise data held across the city to help 
address some of the problems and challenges in Southampton.

 The first challenge that they were looking to address related to Virtual 
Infrastructure.

RESOLVED that the comments made by representatives from Denise Edghill, Interim 
Director of Growth, Southampton City Council, Anne-Marie Mountifield, Chief Executive 
of Solent Local Enterprise Partnership, Tom Barnett, Chair of the University of 
Southampton’s Web Science Institute Advisory Board and Felicity Ridgway, Service 
Lead for Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning, Southampton City Council be 
noted and used as evidence in the review.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
SUBJECT: THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON – 

ENSURING THAT THE SOUTHAMPTON WORKFORCE 
HAS THE REQUIRED SKILLS TO STAY AHEAD OF 
THE ROBOTS

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the third meeting of ‘The Future of Work in 
Southampton Inquiry’, the Panel will be considering the issue of skills.  In particular 
the Panel will be discussing:

 How the Southampton workforce can acquire the required skills to stay ahead 
of the robots, and; 

 The steps that are being undertaken to secure the right skills to drive the data 
driven economy in Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 

invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the inaugural meeting of the inquiry the Panel were provided with an 

insight into the UK jobs market in 2030.  In his presentation Andrew Carter, 
Chief Executive of the Centre for Cities, stated that:
‘Skills are one of the most important factors in determining economic 
outcomes and are fundamental to people’s ability to adapt to the changing 
world of work’.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



4. His presentation also referenced the link between the share of the population 
with high skilled qualifications and the productivity of a city, the changing 
demand for skills, in particular the growing demand for interpersonal and 
analytical skills, and, when asked how policy makers could support better 
outcomes in Southampton as the labour market continues to change, he 
recommended the following:

 Make sure that young people have the skills to succeed; and
 Work with firms and individuals to improve skills in the labour market 

(in recognition that 90% of the current workforce in the Solent will be 
working in 10 years’ time and building skills throughout their career is 
vital).

Skills in Southampton

5. In October 2018 the Learning and Work Institute published a Youth 
Opportunity Index.1  This index helped to provide a relative measure of 
education and employment outcomes for young people across England’s 
local authorities. 

6. The Youth Opportunity Index brings together data on achievement at age 16 
(Key Stage 4 – GCSEs), attainment of Level 3 by age 19 (A-levels and A-level 
equivalent), access to higher education (Proportion of 15-year olds in a local 
authority entering higher education by age 19), take up of apprenticeships, 
employment rates, a measure of the quality of work (net underemployment), and 
the number of 16-17-year olds not in education, employm
[...]
learning can help adults adapt and progress in response to the 
changes in skills required.  The information in Figure 1 below was presented 
by Andrew Carter at the September meeting of the Inquiry Panel.

Figure 1:

National Careers Strategy

11. In December 2017 the Department for Education published, ‘Careers 
strategy: making the most of everyone’s skills and talents’.  The document, 
attached as Appendix 1, was developed alongside the National Industrial 
Strategy reflecting the need for high-quality careers support to help people to 
understand the range of opportunities available to them and the qualifications 
they need to succeed in the workforce of the future.   

12. The strategy outlines a range of actions to be delivered from January 2018 to 
the end of 2020, including dedicated careers support for adults, and testing 

Page 5



“careers hubs” in 20 areas, linking schools, colleges, universities and other 
local organisations.  Solent LEP has been successful in securing one of the 
Careers hubs to help transform careers education for young people.

Examples of Good Practice

13. To support the Panel’s discussion examples of different approaches to re-
skill and upskill residents in cities across the country are highlighted below:
Skills Plans – York and London

 York has produced a skills plan with the aim of developing, retaining 
and attracting talent and making sure that no one is left behind:

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_skills_plan_2017-
2020

 The Mayor of London has recently published a Skills and Adult 
Education Strategy for London.  The strategy, amongst a number of 
initiatives, looks to re-shape, alongside Smarter London Together, the 
Apprenticeship Levy into a Skills Levy to gear training towards the high 
growth sectors of the economy, and to use the soon to be devolved 
Adult Education Budget to have control over where learning will be 
prioritised.

https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/sfl_strategy_final_june_20186.p
df
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/business-and-economy/supporting-
londons-sectors/smart-london/smarter-london-together
Lifelong Learning City – Bristol

 Bristol has become England’s first UNESCO Learning City – part of a 
world-wide network that champions learning as a way to transform 
lives, communities, organisations and cities.

 Bristol want everyone to be proud to learn throughout their lives. 
Building on existing good practise, Bristol’s Learning City partners are 
committed to creating and promoting learning opportunities for 
everyone, of all ages and from all communities, in all parts of the city.

https://www.bristollearningcity.com/

Digital Skills – West Midlands

 A number of cities, including London and Bristol are developing 
initiatives to improve the digital skills of residents.  The West Midlands 
Combined Authority has recently launched the West Midlands Digital 
Skills Partnership.  The partnership brings together tech firms, 
businesses, universities, colleges and training providers from the 
region, and is aiming to find ways to improve local people’s digital 
skills and qualifications. 

https://www.wmca.org.uk/news/new-digital-partnership-aims-to-level-up-
west-midlands-skills/

Page 6

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_skills_plan_2017-2020
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3957/york_skills_plan_2017-2020
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/sfl_strategy_final_june_20186.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/sfl_strategy_final_june_20186.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/business-and-economy/supporting-londons-sectors/smart-london/smarter-london-together
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/business-and-economy/supporting-londons-sectors/smart-london/smarter-london-together
https://www.bristollearningcity.com/
https://www.wmca.org.uk/news/new-digital-partnership-aims-to-level-up-west-midlands-skills/
https://www.wmca.org.uk/news/new-digital-partnership-aims-to-level-up-west-midlands-skills/


Securing the right skills to drive the data driven economy 

14. By one estimate, AI could add £232bn to the UK economy by 20303.  The 
review by Professor Dame Wendy Hall and Jérôme Pesenti, Growing the AI 
Industry in the UK, attached as Appendix 2, produced a number of 
recommendations that if implemented could ensure that the UK becomes the 
best place in the world for businesses developing and deploying AI to start, 
grow and thrive, and to realise all the benefits the technology offers.

15. The review identified that skilled experts are needed to develop AI, and they 
are in short supply. To develop more AI, the UK will need a larger workforce 
with deep AI expertise, and more development of lower level skills to work 
with AI.  

16. The Artificial Intelligence Sector Deal within the National Industrial Strategy 
seeks to address a number of the challenges identified and commits the 
Government to invest £45m to support additional PhDs in AI and related 
disciplines, create a prestigious artificial intelligence fellowship programme 
and work together to develop an industry funded masters programme. 
Reflecting the national picture access to suitably skilled individuals is a key 
requirement for the data driven economy to grow in Southampton.

17. To consider the issues identified in the previous paragraphs, and to provide 
the Panel with insight on the initiatives, plans and activity that will help the 
Southampton workforce acquire the required skills to stay ahead of the 
robots and secure the right skills to drive the data driven economy in 
Southampton, a number of guests have been invited to the inquiry meeting:

 Professor Dame Wendy Hall - Regius Professor of Computer Science 
at the University of Southampton, Executive Director of the Web 
Science Institute and Skills Champion for AI in the UK.

 Cllr Darren Paffey – Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Skills and Lifelong 
Learning

 Geoff Glover – Strategic Development Consultant, Southampton 
Solent University, Chair of the emerging Southampton Education 
Quarter Forum

 Sarah Stannard – Principal and Chief Executive, City College 
Southampton and Chair of the Southampton Careers Inspiration 
Group

 Denise Edghill - Interim Director for Growth, Southampton City 
Council.  Denise has a wide portfolio of responsibilities including 
economic development, employment skills and business engagement, 
regeneration, infrastructure and planning and cultural services.

3 PwC (2017), ‘Sizing the prize, PwC’s Glob-al Artificial Intelligence Study: Exploiting the AI 
Revolution’ https://www.pwc.com/ gx/en/issues/data-and-analytics/publica-tions/artificial-
intelligence-study.html 

Page 7



18. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any presentations 
will be made available to the Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
19. N/A
Property/Other
20. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
21. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
22. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
23. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
24. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Careers Strategy – DfE, December 2017
2. Growing the AI Industry in the UK - Professor Dame Wendy Hall and Jérôme 

Pesenti, 2017
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents:  Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available
[...]
ng this it can also 
bridge the seed funding gap experienced by many early stage companies. 

 
As AI applications develop, there may also be a place for developing competitions which 
support experimental uses of data to identify new objectives that could be served. 
  
Recommendation 18: Government should ensure that challenges addressed by the 
Industrial Strategy Challenge Fund (ISCF) and Small Business Research Initiative (SBRI) 
are designed to attract and support applications of AI across the full range of challenge 
areas and set funded challenges which use public sector data for AI. 
  

Page 121



 

Growing the Artificial Intelligence Industry in the UK  

75 

CONCLUSION 
 
This report outlines the areas that AI experts in business and in research have identified as key 
to growing UK AI capability and realising its opportunities: managing access to data more 
efficiently, growing the talent pool, maximising the output of UK AI research, and supporting the 
uptake of AI through funded challenges and better coordination and understanding of AI among 
potential users. 
 
There are great opportunities for AI to do much more for the citizens and the economy of the 
UK, the actions recommended in this report are just a first step towards realising that potential. 
Sustained collaboration between Government, academia and industry will be necessary to 
implement these recommendations now, and to continue delivering the amazing potential of AI 
in the future.  
 
 
 

 
  

Page 122



 

Growing the Artificial Intelligence Industry in the UK  

76 

Acknowledgements 
This Review would not have been made possible if it weren’t for the strong support we received 
from a wide variety of people at many levels in the Department Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy and the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport – including Secretaries of 
State from both departments. Officials tend to remain nameless and faceless to the public but 
particular thanks is due to Dev Amratia (BEIS) and Ben Hawes (DCMS). They planned and 
delivered our ambitious engagement process, catered for our challenging schedules and were a 
real pleasure to work with. 
 
We are also grateful for the contributions to this Review from the following organisations and 
their employees. They provided the substance of this report through workshops, meetings and 
ad hoc exchanges: 
 
Accenture  Microsoft 

Airbus Nvidia  

Alan Turing Institute  Ocado  

Amadeus Capital  Onfido 

ASI Data Science Open Data Institute 

Atomico  Pfizer  

Aviva Prof. Richard Susskind 

Barclays PwC  

BP Rolls Royce 

British Academy  Royal Academy of Engineering 

BUPA Royal Society  

CBI  Sage 

City of London  SageSainsburys 

CognitionX  Shell 

DeepMind Siemens  

Digital Catapult Switch Concepts 

Entrepreneur First  TechCity UK  

EPSRC  techUK 

Facebook  UCL  

GCHQ University of Cambridge  

GSK University of Edinburgh  

IBM University of Oxford  

Imperial College University of Sheffield  

InnovateUK  University of Southampton  

Malvern Instruments Your.MD  

McKinsey & Co.  

Page 123



 

Growing the Artificial Intelligence Industry in the UK  

77 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including Matters Arising)
	7 The Future of Work in Southampton - Ensuring that the Southampton workforce has the required skills to stay ahead of the robots
	Appendix 1 - Careers strategy.pdf
	Foreword
	Introduction
	The current careers offer

	1. Inspiring encounters with further and higher education, and with employers and workplaces
	A critical role for employers
	Inspiring opportunities through education and training providers
	More time with employers from an early age
	Positive engagement with Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM)

	2. Excellent advice and guidance programmes
	The Gatsby Career Benchmarks: a world-class standard for schools and colleges
	Demonstrating progress
	Supporting schools and colleges to meet the Gatsby B

Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Fitzhenry (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Coombs, 
Furnell and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Guthrie

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of Councillor Guthrie were noted.  

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

8. THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - ENSURING THAT THE 
SOUTHAMPTON WORKFORCE HAS THE REQUIRED SKILLS TO STAY AHEAD 
OF THE ROBOTS 
The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance, requesting that 
the Panel consider the steps that are being undertaken to secure the right skills to drive 
the data driven economy in Southampton and how the Southampton workforce can 
acquire the required skills to stay ahead of the robots.

Following discussions with invited representatives the following information was 
received:

Professor Dame Wendy Hall - Regius Professor of Computer Science at the 
University of Southampton, Executive Director of the Web Science Institute and 
Skills Champion for AI in the UK

Securing the right skills to drive the data driven economy in Southampton

 The UK is strong in AI and has a remarkable legacy.  The Government’s AI 
sector deal is ambitious and world leading.

 The University of Southampton is strong in AI and technology and is a member 
of the Turing Institute.

 UK and Southampton need more people with Science, Technology, Engineering 
and Maths skills, especially females, as the new jobs created will require skills in 
science and technology.  The more skills and the higher the skills the better.

 The city needs a pipeline of people studying for science and technology degrees 
and a pipeline to PhD’s.  There also needs to be opportunities for people to 
retrain and move into this field of work.

 The University of Southampton hosts a Web Sciences Centre for Doctoral 
Training funded by the UK Research Council. A bid by the University to become 
an Artificial Intelligence Centre for Doctoral Training is being evaluated.  These 
initiatives are in addition to the various PHD’s and research opportunities, in 
relevant disciplines to grow the tech industry, supported by the University.



- 6 -

 On-line learning can be an integral element of the skills jigsaw, helping to 
increase diversity of learners.  The Southampton Data Science Academy, part of 
the Web Science Institute, was established to bridge the data skills gap and 
delivers a number of accredited on-line modular courses in data science.  More 
can be done in Southampton to provide effective on line education to develop 
tech skills.

 Every country and university wants the top AI researchers.  Keeping people in 
the UK is difficult because in the USA investment funding is easier to access and 
salaries can be significantly higher.

 To attract top talent the city needs to be open to people from across the globe 
coming to learn in Southampton and being supported to stay and grow here.  We 
also need to recognise that there are opportunities to become a talent magnet 
and a developer of talent and accept that some talent will leak out of the system, 
possibly to return later.  We need to create an environment that supports this.

 The Government is providing funding to create a National Centre for Computing 
Education to train teachers - https://teachcomputing.org/

Cllr Darren Paffey – Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Skills and Lifelong Learning 
Geoff Glover – Associate Lecturer, Southampton Solent University, Chair of the 
emerging Southampton Education Quarter Forum
Sarah Stannard – Principal and Chief Executive, City College Southampton and 
Chair of the Southampton Careers Inspiration Group
Denise Edghill - Interim Service Director for Growth, Southampton City Council 
Sajid Butt – Strategic Skills Manager, Southampton City Council

How the Southampton workforce can acquire the required skills to stay ahead of the 
robots? 

 Moving forward there is a need for everyone to be digitally literate and have 
social skills.

 In Southampton there is a skills mismatch between where we are now and 
where we need to be.  There has never been a worse time to not have the 
required skills.

Skills - Young People
 We need to make ‘invisible’ jobs visible.  Too many young people in 

Southampton do not see the range of opportunities available.  We need them to 
have experiences of work as early as possible to raise aspirations.

 The Southampton Careers Inspiration Group, with Education Business 
Partnership South, run an event annually called ‘Get Inspired’.  Employers show 
children a range of new opportunities that are available.  1200 pupils from 
Southampton schools attended this year’s event with all but 1 school in the city 
attending. 

 The new Careers Strategy is immensely helpful and it is welcome news that the 
Solent has been selected for Careers Hub funding (One of 20 areas in the 
country – funding comes through the Local Enterprise Partnership to help 
transform careers education and improve links between schools and business.

 Encouraging signs that the change in leadership at Ofsted might change the 
culture of ‘teach to test’ in UK schools, hopefully embracing a more holistic 
education with more emphasis on soft skills, learning and careers advice.

https://teachcomputing.org/


- 7 -

 T-Levels – Designed to create parity of esteem between academic and 
vocational education, Technical Levels are due to commence in 2020.  Part of 
the course will include industrial placements.

 The Southern Universities Network (SUN) is a collaborative partnership 
comprising Higher Education (HE) providers in Hampshire, Dorset and the Isle of 
Wight.  The SUN provides outreach activities for schools and colleges.  The SUN 
has been tasked with increasing HE participation in over 70 wards, working with 
101 schools and all further education (FE) colleges in the region.  As directed in 
Office for Students’ guidance, work will be focused on young people in Years 9 – 
13 and their ‘key influencers’.  A number of these key wards are in Southampton.

 It is predicted that, within 20 years, 90% of all jobs will require some element of 
digital skills (Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport 2017 – UK Digital 
Strategy).  Effective digital skills training is essential to ensure that the 
Southampton workforce is prepared for future technological changes.

 Reflecting initiatives in London (Digital Talent Programme), Bristol (Young Future 
Bristol) and the West Midlands (Digital Skills Partnership), the Institute of Coding 
have been invited to Southampton to see how we can work together to enhance 
coding skills in the city.

A Learning Culture
 Around 90% of the current workforce will be working in 10 years’ time (Solent 

Local Enterprise Partnership).  The skills profile of the Solent, including 
Southampton, needs to improve.  There is a need to inspire the community to 
learn and re-learn continuously throughout a working life.

 Funding for formal adult education has diminished.  City College used to have 
12,000 adult education students annually, there are now 3,000 adult learners.  
The Council delivers support to 3,500 adult learners, this used to be 5,000.   

 However, significant levels of funding still being spent on training in the city but 
this is less likely to be undertaken through formal channels in a classroom.  More 
training is online.  This can result in duplication and less co-ordination of training 
activity across the city.  Co-operation between the education and training 
providers and corporate businesses in Southampton could help increase the 
quality, diversity and accessibility of learning opportunities in the city.

 After a successful funding bid Southampton City Council will be delivering, on 
behalf of the Solent region, an Apprenticeship Hub.  Plans include making it 
easier for Small to Medium-sized Enterprises to engage with the Apprenticeship 
Levy, and potentially work with business to pool the 10% share of the Levy that 
Levy paying firms can share with other businesses to deliver a collective skills 
offer to the city.

 There was recognition that the skills landscape is complicated for employers.  
The Council can play a key role in supporting local organisations to get the 
training they require.

 Southampton Education Quarter – This is work in progress but the concept is 
that this will be a physical area that inspires people to want to develop skills.  
The Council is engaging with Solent University, University of Southampton and 
City College to develop the vision.  It is recognised that there are examples of 
good practice nationally and internationally but that a different approach, tailored 
to the resources and needs of the city, may be required to improve the culture of 
learning in Southampton.



- 8 -

 There was recognition that leadership skills were of paramount importance and 
that the City Council could set an example by ensuring suitable training is 
provided to staff and elected members.

RESOLVED that the comments made by Professor Dame Wendy Hall - Regius 
Professor of Computer Science at the University of Southampton, Executive Director of 
the Web Science Institute and Skills Champion for AI in the UK; Cllr Darren Paffey – 
Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Skills and Lifelong Learning; Geoff Glover – Associate 
Lecturer, Southampton Solent University, Chair of the emerging Southampton 
Education Quarter Forum; Sarah Stannard – Principal and Chief Executive, City 
College Southampton and Chair of the Southampton Careers Inspiration Group; Denise 
Edghill - Interim Service Director for Growth, Southampton City Council;  and Sajid Butt 
– Strategic Skills Manager, Southampton City Council be noted and used as evidence 
in the review.  


